June 2013, a $4.3 million gain ($7.4 million loss, 2011-12) was
recognised in equity during the period.

Further information in relation to derivatives is disclosed in
notes 32.2.2 and 32.3.3.

32.4.3 Investments price risk

(a) Risk control and mitigation policies

HomeStart is exposed to investment price risk arising
from investments held by HomeStart and classified on the
Statement of Financial Position at fair value through profit
or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments, HomeStart
diversifies its portfolio in accordance with limits set by ALCO.
The investments are held on a passive investment basis.
Adherence to approved limits is monitored on a weekly basis
by HomeStart’s internal Treasury & Risk department and
monthly by the board and ALCO.

(b) Maximum exposure to investments price risk

HomeStart’s maximum exposure to investments price risk
has been recognised as the carrying amount at reporting date
(note 17).

(c) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of HomeStart’s
profit to investment price risk.  The analysis is based on the
assumption of a 10% increase or decrease in market value at
year-end, with all other variables being held constant.

	 2013	 Carrying amount	 -10%	 +10%
		  $’000

	 Unit Trusts	 14 121	 (1 412)	 1 412

	 SAFA Cash Management Fund	 6 544	  (654)	 654

	 Total increase/(decrease) in
	 profit before tax and equity		  (2 066)	 2 066

	 2012	 Carrying amount	 -10%	 +10%
		  $’000

	 Unit Trusts	 9 521	 (952)	 952

	 SAFA Cash Management Fund	 6 583	 (658)	 658

	 Total increase/(decrease) in
	 profit before tax and equity		  (1 610)	 (1 610)

67financial STATEMENTS

32.4.4 Breakthrough Loan property price risk

(a) Risk control and mitigation policies

HomeStart is exposed to property price risk arising from the
shared appreciation component of Breakthrough Loans made
to customers that are measured at fair value through profit
or loss. The fair value of this loan is based on the value of the
property pledged as collateral (note 2.12).

To manage its price risk arising from Breakthrough Loans,
HomeStart limits the total size of the Breakthrough Loan
portfolio, the dollar value of loans settled each month and the
geographic locations where lending is undertaken.

(b) Maximum exposure to property price risk

HomeStart’s maximum exposure to property price risk has been
recognised as the carrying amount at balance date (note 17).

(c) Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of HomeStart’s
profit to movements in the values of properties used as
collateral for a Breakthrough Loan. The analysis is based on the
assumption of a 5% increase or decrease in property market
value at year-end, with all other variables being held constant.

		  	 2013			   2012
		  Carrying amount	 -5%	 +5%	 Carrying amount	 -5%	 +5%
 		  $’000			   $’000

	 Breakthrough Loan	 70 549	 (3 933)	 4 300	 70 247	 (4 021)	 4 381

	 Total increase/(decrease)
	 in profit before tax and equity		  (3 933)	 4 300		  (4 021)	 4 381

32.4.5 Currency risk

Changes in foreign exchange rates will not directly cause the
fair value or future cash flows of any financial instruments held
by HomeStart to fluctuate.

68financial STATEMENTS

NOTE 33 Fair value and categorisation of
financial instruments

33.1 Fair value and categorisation of financial instruments

The table below summarises the categorisation, carrying
amounts and fair values of HomeStart’s financial assets and
liabilities.

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods
adopted including the criteria for recognition, the basis of
measurement, and the basis on which income and expenses